Cash and cash equivalents 0.50% 0.00%

Real rate of return 4.42%

Inflation assumption 2.50%

Total nominal return 6.92%

Investment expense 0.25%

Net investment return 6.67%

Town of Merrimac, Massachusetts Page 47 of 57 Financial Statements

Discount Rate – The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 6.75%, which

represents the long-term expected rate of return on OPEB Plan investments to the extent that the

OPEB Plan’s assets are sufficient to pay benefits.

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability – The following table summarizes the changes in the net

OPEB liability:

Sensitivity Analyses – The following presents the Town’s net OPEB liability as well as what the

Town’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower or

higher than the current discount rate:

The following presents the Town’s net OPEB liability as well as what the Town’s net OPEB

liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1% lower or

higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2020 4,103,070$   1,798,111$   2,304,959$

Changes for the year:

   Service cost 116,574   -   116,574

   Interest 281,083   -   281,083

   Employer contributions -   273,175   (273,175)

   Net investment income -   478,564   (478,564)

   Benefit payments withdrawn from trust -   (112,729)   112,729

   Benefit payments (112,729)   -   (112,729)

Net changes 284,928   639,010   (354,082)

Balances at June 30, 2021 4,387,998$   2,437,121$   1,950,877$

Current

Discount Rate 1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase

6.75% 2,557,755$   1,950,877$   1,449,160$

Net OPEB Liability At

Healthcare Cost

Trend Rate 1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase

4.50% 1,399,642$   1,950,877$   2,734,256$

Net OPEB Liability At

Town of Merrimac, Massachusetts Page 48 of 57 Financial Statements

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB – For the year

ended June 30, 2021, the Town recognized OPEB expense of $148,521.  Deferred outflows of

resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB at June 30, 2021 were reported as

follows:

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to

OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense (benefit) as follows:

Investment Custody – In accordance with MGL, the Town Treasurer is the custodian of the OPEB